U.S. government and agency securities $2,105 $272 ($2) $2,375
Mortgage and asset-backed securities:
   Residential  8,422 267 (247) 8,442
   Commercial  2,229 6 (256) 1,979
   Other mortgage and ABS securities 1,614 27 (62) 1,579
U.S. state and municipal 14,277   143   (702)   13,718
Corporate and other 18,637   236   (1,866)   17,007
Foreign government securities 2,618   123   (110)   2,631
Total fixed maturities 49,902 1,074 (3,245) 47,731
Total equity securities 1,279   215   (310)   1,184
Total securities available for sale $51,181 $1,289 ($3,555) $48,915

Equity securities available for sale as of September 30, 2009 were $1,112 ($655 common stock and $457 preferred stock) and $1,184 ($694 common
stock and $490 preferred stock) as of December 31, 2008.  Of the $655 of common stock at September 30, 2009, $265 relates to securities
associated with non-guaranteed unit linked products where the policyholder bears the investment risk.  The decrease in total equity securities
available for sale primarily reflects the sale of existing and acquired exposure to the common equities in the first quarter, partially offset by market
appreciation.

The following table summarizes the Company’s allocation of fixed maturities by maturity date as of September 30, 2009 and December 31, 2008:

   As of September 30, 2009   As of December 31, 2008

Fixed Maturities by Maturity Date Fair Value

   % of
   Total Fair Value

% of
Total

1 year or less $2,295 4.1% $1,669 3.5%
Over 1 year through 5 years 11,779 21.0 9,764  20.5
Over 5 years through 10 years 11,179 20.0 9,689 20.3
Over 10 years 15,927 28.5 14,609 30.6
Mortgage and asset-backed securities 14,778 26.4 12,000 25.1
   Total fixed maturities   $55,958 100.0%   $47,731 100.0%

The following table summarizes the Company’s gross realized gains and losses by asset type for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2009
and 2008:

Three Months Ended
September 30,

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

Components of Net Realized Investment Gains (Losses) 2009 2008 2009 2008

Fixed maturities:
 Gross realized gains $73 $31 $128 $86
 Gross realized losses (52) (178) (236) (289)
Equities:
 Gross realized gains 25 9 133 120
 Gross realized losses (1) (299) (63) (395)
Other:
 Gross realized gains  8 192 78 228
 Gross realized losses (18) (4) (26) (6)
   Total net realized investment gains (losses) $35 ($249) $14 ($256)

LIBERTY MUTUAL HOLDING COMPANY INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(dollars in millions)

(unaudited)

 5

The following table summarizes the Company’s impairments by issuer for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2009:

 Three Months Ended September 30, 2009

Impairments by Issuer

Fixed
Maturities

Preferred

Stock

Common

Stock

Other

Total
by

Issuer

American International Group ($14) $- $- $- ($14)
Hawker Beechcraft (8) - - - (8)
Tenneco (5) - - - (5)
Other (8) - - - (8)
Total by Security Type ($35) $- $- $- ($35)

 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009

Impairments by Issuer

Fixed

Maturities

Preferred

Stock

Common

Stock

Other

Total
by

Issuer
Bank of America  ($20) ($16) $- $- ($36)
American International Group (14) (5)   -   - (19)
MGM Mirage (12) -   -   - (12)
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico (10) -   -   - (10)
Hawker Beechcraft (10) -   -   - (10)
Other   (95) (13)   (10)   (5) (123)
Total by Security Type ($161) ($34)   $(10) $(5) ($210)

The following table summarizes the Company's unrealized losses and fair value by security type by duration of potential impairment as of September
30, 2009:

 Less Than 12 Months Greater Than 12 Months

Unrealized Losses & Fair Value by
Security Type

Unrealized
Losses

Fair Value of
Investments

with Unrealized
Losses

Unrealized
Losses

Fair Value of

Investments with
Unrealized Losses

U.S. Government and agency
securities

($1)

$76

($2)

$1

Mortgage and asset-backed securities:
   Residential  (19) 154 (143) 383
   Commercial  (9) 138 (54) 594
   Other mortgage and  ABS
   securities

(18)

88

(8)

24

U.S. state and municipal (9) 226 (53) 551
Corporate and other  (50) 849 (388) 3,234